[bookmark: _GoBack]INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THE
MEDI-CAL CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL FORM (MH 2180)

The MH 2180 is used for activating new providers, adding/changing modes, terminations, re-certifications, and/or name and address changes. Use the latest version of the transmittal found in ITWS.  If you are unable to retrieve an electronic version, contact DMHCertifications@dhcs.ca.gov .  ‘Tab’ from one grey area to another until all greyed fields have been completed.  Select ‘Tools’, ‘Unprotect’, and remove spaces where needed so the form will go back to one page.  

Type of Transaction (Check all that apply):
· Activate: Use for activating new providers and/or activating modes of service. 
· Terminate: Use to terminate provider or just certain modes of service. If terminating a mode of service be sure to indicate the specific mode(s) to be terminated under the ‘Indicate services’ section. 
· Change: Use for changing name, address, and/or effective date of re-certification or activation. 
· Re-Cert: Use for re-certification updates.  Always include date of current fire clearance and site visit date. 

[bookmark: Check1]If change, indicate one or more types: |_| Name, |_| Address, |_| Mode/SF, |_| Effective Date

County Code/Number; and NPI #:  Indicate county, county code, and correct NPI#.  

Provider Number:  Indicate current provider number, or if it’s a new provider submit a Provider File Update (PFU) and Legal Entity (LE) form to DMHProviderFile@dmh.ca.gov two weeks prior to MH 2180. 

Provider Name/Address/City/Zip: Check ITWS and the NPI registry to make sure that the provider name and address where services occur matches both systems. 
NOTE: If they don’t all match, the MH 2180 will be returned to the MHP for corrections, delaying processing. 

M/C Activation Date:  Latest date of the following three dates:  (answer all questions for new certs; Re-certs require re-certification date (site visit date) and fire clearance date).
1) Date the site was operational (first date client received services)  
2) Date of the fire clearance  
3) Date the provider requested certification (application received) 

M/C Termination Date:  Date when services or entire program ended. 

M/C Re-cert Date:  Date of triennial onsite re-certification or address change review. 

If Change, Effective Date of Change:  To change effective date of activation or re-certification. 

Mode of Service: Mode 18 is non-hospital outpatient services. Mode 12 is hospital outpatient services. Mode 05 is residential, 16-beds or less and licensed by DMH’s Licensing & Certification Unit to be eligible to bill for outpatient services; however, provider may need to be placed on the provider file for cost-reporting purposes.  DMH certifies for residential and outpatient services (usually MHS [10/30/40/70] and Day Treatment), but each must be certified separately. 

Indicate Services: Check all that apply. The service functions/modes selected must have been activated through the PFU prior to submitting the MH 2180. You can activate any mode of service for Medi-Cal after first activating the service function through the PFU.   

Name and Phone Number: Person to be contacted for any questions regarding the transmittal. 

FAX #:  After processing, State staff will fax the approved transmittal for county’s records.  If MHP does not receive a faxed transmittal within 2 weeks email DMHCertification@dhcs.ca.gov to assure the transmittal has been received.  

Authorized Signature:  Must be signed by the County Mental Health Director or designee.
